

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

Chapter 357.

An Act to Close the Tributaries of Duck Pond.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Close time of six years on Duck pond. All tributaries of Duck pond in the county of Cumberland are hereby closed to all fishing for a period of six years from the date this act becomes effective.

Approved April 13, 1929.

Chapter 358.

An Act Relating to Fly Fishing in the Kennebec River Between Bingham and Moosehead Dam.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1917, c. 219, sec. 18; P. L., 1919, c. 196; P. L., 1921, c. 73; P. L., 1925, c. 141; relating to protection of fish in inland waters, further amended. Section eighteen of chapter two hundred and nineteen of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, as amended by chapter one hundred and ninety-six of the public laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, as amended by chapter seventy-three of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and as amended by chapter one hundred and forty-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-five, is hereby further amended by adding after the words "Moosehead lake" in the forty-third line the words 'and in the Kennebec river between Moosehead Dam and Bingham,' and by striking out the words "in said portion of Moose river" in the forty-sixth line and inserting in place thereof the words 'in said portions of Moose river and the Kennebec river.'

Approved April 13, 1929.

Chapter 359.

An Act to Close Toddy Pond to White Perch Fishing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Close time of three years on Toddy pond. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill, white perch in Toddy pond, so-called, located in the towns of Monroe, Brooks and Swanville for the period of three years from the tenth day of July, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine.

Approved April 13, 1929.

13